

City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

Resolution

File Number: R-2012-0007

Final Action: 1/3/2012

Sponsor(s):

Martin J. Weigel

Resolution relative to selecting Spohn Ranch, Inc. to provide the City of West Allis with professional architectural consulting and design services for a West Allis Skate Park in the amount up to \$35,000.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to provide for consultant services for the site selection and design services associated with the proposed West Allis Skate Park; and,

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis has allocated \$145,726 of Community Development Block Grant funding from the Federal Government Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the proposed West Allis Skate Park; and,

WHEREAS, the plan for the West Allis Skate Park will analyze future maintenance costs; and,

WHEREAS, said work will facilitate site selection and design options for further public review and comment; and,

WHEREAS, through a Request for Qualifications, the Department of Development, has sought and reviewed the qualifications of skate park design consultants for a proposed project within West Allis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis as follows:

- 1. That the Director of Development, or its designee, be and is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract to retain a skate park consultant for a proposed West Allis Skate Park, up to \$35,000, on behalf of the City.
- 2. That the sum of up to \$35,000 has been appropriated for a skate park consultant for a proposed West Allis Skate Park, to be funded by Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds.
- 3. That the Director of Development is hereby authorized and directed to select Spohn Ranch, Inc. to perform the aforesaid work.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney be and is hereby authorized to make such

substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various provisions of the Agreement, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums and amendments, as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the transactions contemplated therein.

cc: Development Department

DEV-R-661-1-03-12

ADOPTED

01/03/2012

Paul M. Ziehler, City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treas.

APPROVED

James W Sendstock

Common Council President, Acting Mayor